

No. 22-1435

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ENERGON, U.S.A.,
Petitioner,

AMES COUNTY BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE AMES CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

The Lani Guinier Memorial Team

DANIEL ERGAS
GILLIAN HANNAHS
EMILY HATCH
SAMANTHA NEAL
SIERRA POLSTON
NATALIE TSANG

NOVEMBER 10, 2022, 7:30PM
AMES COURTROOM

Counsel for Petitioner

Oral Argument

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. FEDERAL COMMON LAW GOVERNS THE COUNTY’S SUIT.....	1
A. The County’s claim seeks to regulate interstate conduct.....	1
B. The County’s claim requires a uniform federal rule of decision..	3
C. Displacement of a federal common law remedy does not authorize states to enter an exclusively federal domain.	5
II. THE DISTRICT COURT HAS JURISDICTION OVER THE COUNTY’S CLAIM. ..	7
A. The County has standing.	7
B. The County’s claim is removable.....	9
1. The Clean Air Act completely preempts the County’s claim. ...	9
2. <i>Grable</i> supports removal.....	12
CONCLUSION	15
APPENDIX	16
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821C (Am. L. Inst. 1979).....	16
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 826 (Am. L. Inst. 1979)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex. rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	8
<i>Altri Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	3
<i>American Electric Power Co., Inc. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)	2, 4, 5
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	7
<i>Bell v. Cheswick Generating Station</i> , 734 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	7
<i>Beneficial National Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003)	9, 10, 12
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	6
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 491 F. Supp. 3d 610 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	9
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois (Milwaukee II)</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	6
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021)	3, 6
<i>Dixon v. Coburg Dairy, Inc.</i> , 369 F.3d 811 (4th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982)	6
<i>Empire Healthchoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006)	13, 14

Cases—continued:

Fayard v. Northeast Vehicle Services, LLC,
533 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008)..... 10, 11

*Grable & Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Engineering &
Manufacturing*,
545 U.S. 308 (2005) 12, 14

Gunn v. Minton,
568 U.S. 251 (2013) 13

Illinois v. City of Milwaukee (Milwaukee I),
406 U.S. 91 (1972) 2

In re Lead Paint Litigation,
924 A.2d 484 (N.J. 2007) 8

International Paper Co. v. Ouellette,
479 U.S. 481 (1987) 1, 2, 10, 11

Massachusetts v. United States Department of Transportation,
93 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 3

Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.,
696 F.3d 849, 857 (9th Cir. 2012) 6

Ohio v. Wyandotte Chemicals Corp.,
401 U.S. 493 (1971) 2

Old Dominion Electric Cooperative v. PJM Interconnection, LLC,
24 F.4th 271 (4th Cir. 2022)..... 13

Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida,
414 U.S. 661 (1974) 7

People v. ConAgra Grocery Products Co.,
227 Cal. Rptr. 3d 499 (Cal. Ct. App. 2017)..... 4, 13

Texas Industries, Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.,
451 U.S. 630 (1981) 3, 6

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021) 8

Cases—continued:

United States v. Standard Oil Co.,
332 U.S. 301 (1947) 6

Statutes:

42 U.S.C. § 7401 14

42 U.S.C. § 7411 10

42 U.S.C. § 7416 4

42 U.S.C. § 7475 11

42 U.S.C. § 7521 10

42 U.S.C. § 7543 10

42 U.S.C. § 7604 11

42 U.S.C. § 7607 11

Other Authorities:

Brief of the United States as Amicus Curiae, *City of Oakland v. BP*
P.L.C., 325 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 2018) (No. 17-6011) 5

RICHARD H. FALLON, JR. ET AL., HART AND WECHSLER’S THE FEDERAL
COURTS AND THE FEDERAL SYSTEM (7th ed. 2015)..... 12

Treatises:

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS (Am. L. Inst. 1979)..... 8, 13
